Methods and Variables   Variation   impact   impact

Comparable multiples / Recent transaction price

EBITDA Number of times   +/-1 x   Ps.  557   Ps.  (556)

Adjusted discounted cash flow

Growth in residual values after 5 years   +/-1%   281   (240)

Income   +/-1%   1,035   (1,046)

Discount interest rates   +/- 50 pb   1,066   (988)

Gradient   +/- 30 pb   257   (263)

   Ps.  3,196   Ps.  (3,093)

(1.2)   Valuation of equity instruments through profit or loss

The fair value of real state capital funds’ investments classified in level 3 have significant unobservable inputs. These Level 3

instruments include primarily investments in equity instruments, which are not publicly traded. In other cases, such as the Nexus

Real Estate Capital Funds, the investments are valued using their unit value (Commercial appraisal). Given that observable prices

Grupo Aval Acciones y Valores S.A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts expressed in millions of Colombian pesos)

20

are not available for these investments, Grupo Aval uses valuation techniques to obtain the fair value. Below is the sensitivity of the

valuation as of December 31, 2023.

The following table includes a sensitivity analysis of the main variable income securities that amount to Ps. 2,773,561 as of
September 30, 2024 and Ps. 2,567,099 as of December 31, 2023.

Includes investments in the Nexus Real Estate Capital Funds as of December 31, 2023, classified at FVTPL level 3:

  Scenario 1   Scenario 2

Sensitivity impacts  Ps.  38,209   Ps.  (75,156)

  Ps.  38,209   Ps.  (75,156)

   Scenario 1   Scenario 2

Changes in parameters

Market value (square meter)   +10%   -10%

Market income   +10%   -10%

Initial capitalization rate   +50 bp   -50 bp

Cash flow discount rate   +50 bp   -50 bp

(2)   Valuation of financial assets under concession arrangement rights

The following table includes a sensitivity analysis of the assumptions used by Promigas and its subsidiaries in the calculation of fair
value of unconditional transfer rights of gas pipelines to Government entities at the expiration date of the contracts. The value of the
financial asset on September 30, 2024, is Ps. 4,099,641 and Ps. 3,830,916 as of December 31, 2023, sensitivity analysis shows an
increase or decrease.

  September 30, 2024

Variable  +100 pbs  -100 pbs

WACC  Ps.  (927,375)  Ps.  1,416,415

Perpetuity growth rate   888,065   (617,439)

  December 31, 2023

Variable   +100 bps   -100 bps

WACC   Ps.  (864,845)  Ps.  1,316,441

Perpetuity growth rate   785,847   (552,066)

c)   Items Measurements at Fair Value on a Non-Recurring Basis

The following is the detail as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 of the assets that were valued at fair value as a result
of the evaluation for impairment in the application of standards corresponding to each account but that do not require being measured
at fair value recurrently:

   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total

September 30, 2024

Impaired collateralized loans   Ps.  —   Ps.  —   Ps.  1,685,457   Ps.  1,685,457

Non- current assets held for sale   —   —   87,107   87,107